

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

STATE OF UTAH ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NO. 2:23-CV-00016-Z

JULIE A. SU* and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

* Plaintiffs have substituted the name of the Acting Secretary of Labor as a Defendant in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Administrative Record Does Not Change the Conclusion that the 2022 Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....2

 A. The Administrative Record Does Not Rebut DOL’s Prior Finding That Strict Regulations Are Necessary to Protect Participants2

 B. The Alleged Justification for the 2022 Rule Is Inadequate 4

 C. The 2022 Rule Is Unreasonable, Internally Inconsistent, and Relies on Impermissible Considerations 7

 D. The 2022 Rule Unreasonably Removed Collateral Benefit Disclosure Requirements Included in the NPRM8

 E. The Administrative Record Does Not Save DOL’s Conclusion that Issuing Sub-Regulatory Guidance Was “Obviously Untenable” 9

 F. The Administrative Record Confirms that the 2022 Rule is the Product of Prejudgment10

II. This Court Should Vacate the 2022 Rule and Declare it Unlawful.....10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1, 8
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	3
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 7
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	1
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 703	10
5 U.S.C. § 706	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	10
 Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1	8
73 F.R. 61734 (Oct. 17, 2008)	4
85 F.R. 72846 (Nov. 13, 2020).....	3, 4, 9
85 F.R. 81658 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	3
87 F.R. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	1, 7
